OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
Long Beach, CA 90802-4511

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney
411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor

o O o0 N O o A W -~

N N N N N N N MM om0 o e =
o N O O kA WN 2O O 00 N OO s,y -

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 34467

34467

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 34467 is made and

entered, in duplicate, as of January 21, 2021 for reference purposes only, pursuant to a
minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on
January 19, 2021, by and between AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC., a California
corporation (“Contractor”), with a place of business at 3995 Via Oro Avenue, Long Beach,
California 90810, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation (“City”).

WHEREAS, City requires specialized services requiring unique skills to be
performed in connection with groundwater monitoring and reporting at former City Fuel
Sites 7, 20, 11, and 17; and

WHEREAS, City and Contractor (the “Parties”) entered into Agreement No.
34467 (the “Agreement”) whereby Contractor agreed to provide these services; and

WHEREAS, City requires specialized services tb create a workplan for
landfill gas monitoring infrastructure development to reduce methane gas levels at
Davenport Park, as required by the Los Angeles County Department of Public Health;
and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Agreement
to add additional services to the Scope of Work and increase the Agreement amount by
$160,000 for a total Agreement amount not to exceed $1,782,380 for the period ending
on September 30, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to complete construction drawing, bid
assistance and construction administration of the Davenport Park landfill gas emissions
project, increasing the Agreement amount by $98,765 for a total not to exceed
Agreement amount of $1,884,145 and add additional services to the Scope of Work;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and
conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Section 1.A. of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:
1

EWM:bg A16-02148
01231461.D0C




O © oo ~N O o A W N -

- a2 A A A .
A o1 AW -

L.ong Beach, CA 90802-4511

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney
411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor

N N N DN DD N DN NN = aa wa
0o N O O s, WD -, O © 0 N

“A.  Contractor shall furnish specialized services more particularly
described in Exhibit “A-1", attached to the Agreement and incorporated by this
reference, and in Exhibit “A-3”, attached to the First Amendment and incorporated
by this reference, in accordance with the standards of the profession, and City
shall pay for these services in the manner described below, not to exceed One
Million Eight Hundred Eighty One Thousand One Hundred Forty-Five Dollars
($1,881,145), at the rates or charges shown in Exhibit “A-2”. Contractor shall
provide additional specialized services as described in Exhibit “A-4", attached to
this Second Amendment and incorporated by this reference, at the rates or
charges shown in the Cost Estimate included in Exhibit “A-4"."

2. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions
contained in Agreement No. 34467 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full
force and effect.

m
i
i
i
"
I
"
i
n
7
1
i
7l
i
i

EWM:bg A16-02148
01231461.D0C




O 0 ~N O o A WD -~

- e wd  md a3
D g kA W =~ O

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
Long Beach, CA 90802-4511

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney
411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Fioor

N N N N D N N N DN 22 2 o
0 ~N O O b~ W N 22 O © o -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be

duly executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above.

AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC,, a
California co ra io]

, 2021 By /I 'dm.

Name /Al cliwe [ Hrviclson
Title (descovinte Vice Resident

Fe brvary 4 , 2021 By Qui [
¢ Name&“~\ &y Franp ;?sc/&
Title_A<Soc bate Vite Presivlet

“Contractor”

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation
QU/MW 24 2021 By Apor o F- T from
U’ .
CityMaRaIShrsuanT
Cmip TO SECTION 301 OF
City THE CITY CHARTER
This Second Amendment to Agreement No. 34467 is approved as to form

on Febmav:} | D 2021,

CHARKES PARKIN, Clty Attorney

EWM:bg A16-02148
01231461.D0C




EXHIBIT “A-4”

-~ N ™ < 0 © M~ (o) (o} O - . N (32 <r 0 O M~ o] (2] o
~— - Y ™ ™ v v v

~

= N O < 1 ©O© N~ o©
AN AN N N N N N N

116%-20806 YO ‘Uoeag Buo
100]4 Uip ‘pieasinog uesoQ 1SS\ LLy
Asuiony AID ‘NIIYY STTIVHO
AINYOLLV ALID FHL 40 301440

EWM:bg A16-02148
01231461.D0C



A :COM Submitted to: Submitted by:
City of Long Beach AECOM

Fleet Services Bureau Long Beach, CA
Long Beach, CA

November 17, 2020

Mr. Oliver Cruz

Fuel Operations Program Officer

Department of Financial Management | Fleet Services Bureau
City of Long Beach

2600 Temple Ave.

Long Beach, CA 90806

Subject: Scope of Work and Cost Estimate, Former Paramount Dump - Revised
Landfill Gas Control System Support

Dear Mr. Cruz:

AECOM Technical Services, Inc. (AECOM) is pleased to submit this proposal to the City of Long Beach,
California (the City) for the design, planning/procurement support, and construction administration for the
landfill gas control system (LFG System) at Davenport Park, on City-owned parcels of the former
Paramount Dump, located at 2910 East 551 Way, Long Beach, California (Site).

SCOPE OF WORK

AECOM's LFG System design was submitted to the Los Angeles County Local Enforcement Agency (LEA)
on June 30, 2020 and approved by the LEA on July 9, 2020. The following Scope of Work includes tasks
that AECOM will perform in support of the City’s plan to construct the LFG System.

1. Planning/Bid Support

AECOM will support Mr. Tony Resendez, the City Department of Public Works (DPW) Project Manager
(PM) for the LFG System construction, in providing information, answering questions, and corresponding
with the City Planning Bureau for permitting, Long Beach Energy Services for natural gas supply, and
Southern California Edison (SCE) for electrical power supply. AECOM will also develop and provide an
Engineer's Estimate for the construction of the LFG System for the City’s use in bid selection and contractor
evaluation.

AECOM will also support the DPW PM by providing information and answering questions from bidders
relating to the IFB design package. It is assumed that the City will allow one round of RFls from bidders.

2. Engineering/Design
AECOM will prepare and provide the following submittals:

1. Issue for Permitting (IFP) design package, including revised system location. The IFP will be
submitted by City DPW to the City Planning Commission and through the Plan Check processes to
obtain all necessary City approvals and permits.

2. lIssue for Bid (IFB) design package, including technical specifications. Once City DPW secures the
necessary permits, the IFB will be issued to include all comments and changes required during the
permitting process and will be included in the City's DPW public bid for the LFG System construction.

Project Number 60536822 November 2020



AECOM City of Long Beach Proposal 3
Davenport Park Landfill Gas Control System Support

ASSUMPTIONS

The level of effort and estimated cost to perform the SOW described in this proposal is based upon the
following assumptions: ‘

1. The cost estimate is based on known Site conditions and regulations.

2. City Planning Bureau, Long Beach Energy, SCE, LEA, and any other applicable permit and
construction fees will be paid directly by the City.

3. The IFP, UFB, and IFC will be in compliance with the LEA approval that was provided on July 8,
2020. Any modifications requested that would result in a requirement to resubmit for LEA’s
approval will be considered out of scope and require a change order.

4. The system design will be installed as approved by the LEA. Unforeseen changes or conditions

that alter the design will be considered out of scope.

Site access will be facilitated by the City; therefore, no standby time will be incurred.

Field work will not be delayed or obstructed due to ongoing activities at the Site.

AECOM will attempt to minimize impacts to existing site activities but will not be held responsible

for interruptions to ongoing activities at the Site.

8. All field work will be completed under Level D or modified level D personal protective equipment.

9. The construction phase will not exceed three calendar months. Any additional duration will be
considered out of scope and require a change order.

10. A cost and/or schedule adjustment may be necessary if changes to these assumptions occur
during the course of the project.

Noo

LIMITATIONS

The City agrees that AECOM shall be required to use only reasonable efforts, consistent with the practice
of other professionals engaged in similar activity, in the course of fulfilling AECOM’s duties under this
proposal. AECOM is not responsible for conditions or consequences arising from relevant facts that were
concealed, withheld, or not fully disclosed at the time the project was performed.

AECOM appreciates the opportunity to submit this proposal to the City. If you have any questions or require
additional information, please contact Assaf Rees at assaf.rees@aecom.com or 562-277-6476.

Sincerely,

AECOM Technical Services, Inc.

, A el .
Mik{’ i Assaf Rees, P.E. ‘
Assogiate Vice President Project Manager /

Attachment A: Cost Estimate

Project Number 60536822 November 2020



AECOM City of Long Beach Proposal 2
Davenport Park Landfill Gas Control System Support

It is assumed that the changes from the IFP will be minor and the IFC will remain in full compliance
with the LEA's approval of the system design drawings (July 8, 2020).

3. Issue for Construction (IFC) design package, including technical specifications. The IFC will be
prepared at the conclusion of the public bid process and will incorporate modifications or corrections
resulting from the bid process. It is assumed that the changes from the IFB will be minor and the I[FC
will remain in full compliance with the LEA’s approval of the system design drawings (July 8, 2020).

4. As-Built design package. At the conclusion of the construction phase, AECOM will issue the As-Built
package, incorporating redline markups of the IFC from the construction phase (see 4 below).

5. Operations and Maintenance Manual. Concurrent to the As-Built design package, the system manual
will be prepared to summarize the procedures for system testing, startup, operations, and regular
maintenance.

3. System Construction Administration

During the construction phase, AECOM will conduct weekly site visits to perform technical quality
inspections and record redline markups of the IFC design package. Following the site visits, AECOM will
provide the DPW PM with a written email update of the results and findings of the technical quality
inspection, including documentation and photographs, as applicable. AECOM will also track and respond
to construction contractor requests for information (RFls) and required submittals.

COST ESTIMATE

The estimated cost to implement the SOW described in this proposal is $98,765. A detail of labor and
reimbursable rates and costs is provided in Attachment A. Fees and costs will be billed to the City on an
accrued time and materials basis in accordance with Contract No. 34467 between AECOM and the City
(dated September 14, 2016, fully executed on December 28, 2016, and amended on May 5, 2020).

Project Number 60636822 November 2020



AECOM City of Long Beach Proposal
Davenport Park Landfill Gas Control System Support

ATTACHMENT A

Cost Estimate

Project Number 60536822 October 2020



020T J8quisAoN

61829509 Jequnn jpsloid

00°508'C $ oo'stL'z $ 00°0¢¢ $ 00°0¢e $ sojqesinquiiay jejol
00°GS¢C $ 00's6l $ 00'0¢ 3 00°0¢ $ %01 dnjrepy
007085 $ 000s6°'L  $ 00°00¢ 3 00°00¢ $ ssjgesinquiiay [elolgng
007058 $ |21 00099 $ €l 00°00L $ |2 00001 $ |z 0009 $ (Repy) ss|qewnsuod 3 3dd
00°00L°L $ 1.1 0000,  $ |EL 00002 $ |2 00°00¢C $ e 00°001L $ (Aepy) [SABL] B SS|JIUSA

180D sSHun 1s0D suun 1S0D SsHun 3s0D Spun 1S0D sjeuojey @ juswdinb3

[S19S# /S19S# [/S1OS# [S19S#
00°096‘s6 ¢ 90L 00°09L‘0v $ |262 00°06.°2¥ $ 192¢ 000L0'clL $ |88 feyoygng JoqeT
0oovL'L $ |2l 00°09.L $ |8 00°06L $ 12 00061 $ (2 00°66 $ Il Jojensiulupy 103loid
00°00S'6L ¢ |¥2L - $ 00°000°'GL $ jocl 00°00S $ |y 00'GclL $ i8yelq s
oooce'ct ¢ |9cL 00°008'c ¢ |ov 000092 $ |08 00°025°L $ |91 00'G6 $ | Jeauibug
00'000'0L $ |08 00°000°0L $ |08 - $ - $ 00'scl $ Al 1esuibug
- $ 10 - $ - $ - $ 006l $ A Shusiog

0009102 $ |bPL 00°00Z'LL $ {08 0002.'9 $ |8¥ 00°0ve'e $ |91 oo'ovi $ | leauibug yoslfoid
00°080'7L ¢ |88 0000%'9 S |OV 00°0¥8°c $ |¥e 00°0¥8°¢ $ |ve 00°091 $ | 1010841 109(0id
ooo9L'oz  $ |ZLL 0000Z'L $ oV 00°0%9'8 $ I18¥ 00°0CE'y 74 00081 $ Jebeueyy Buussuibug
000002 $ 0L 00°008 $ |y 00°008 $ |y 00°00% $ |C 00°00¢C $ Joyoaiig Buuesuibug

1509 SINOH 1509 SINOH 1509 SINOH 1509 SINOH AnoH Joqe]

~ Iviol uonensiuIwpy ubiseq/bupesuibug | poddng pig/buiuueid
uoINISU0D
vO ‘yoeag b6uoT ‘Aepp UIGS "3 0162
[lJpuUEeT Junoweled Jawlio4pued Hodusaeq yoeaq buo jo A
Joddng weysAg jos3uos seq) jjypue]
J1VINILST 1S0OD
| jo | ebeyd NO23VY



